

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 62,218

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

LARRY R. HENDERSON,

Defendant-Respondent.

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON REVIEW OF REPORT BY
SPECIAL MASTER, HONORABLE
GEOFFREY A. GAULKIN, P.J.A.D.
(RET. & ON RECALL)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT**

Innocence Project, Inc.
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Fl.
New York, New York 10011

On the Brief:

Barry C. Scheck, Esq.
Ezekiel R. Edwards, Esq.
Jessica McNamara, Esq.

GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500
Attorneys for *The Innocence
Project*

On the Brief:

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.

Table of Contents

- I. Introduction.....1
- II. Scientific Research on Eyewitness Identification Is Robust.....6
- III. The Manson Test as Currently Constituted Does Not Achieve Its Goal of Using "Reliability as a Linchpin" to Protect Due Process and Fair Trial Interests.....8
 - A. Manson's "Balancing" Test is Confounded Because Scientific Research Has Proven that the Use of Suggestive Procedures and Confirming Feedback Falsely Inflate "Reliability Factors."11
 - B. Manson's Focus Is Exclusively on Police Misconduct and Does Not Address Numerous Other Factors that Affect Reliability.....15
 - C. Manson's All-or-Nothing Test Forgoes Helpful Intermediate Remedies, Such as "Contextual" Jury Instructions or Narrow In Limine Rulings, Based on Findings Made at Pre-Trial Judicial Assessments of Reliability.....18
 - D. Manson Fails to Provide Jurors With "Context" and Guidance to Correct Misconceptions About Eyewitness Memory.....20
- IV. "Social Frameworks": The proper use of social science evidence in court.....22
- V. A New Legal Framework to Accommodate Scientific Findings.....26
 - A. Summary.....26
 - B. As the Proponent of Trace Evidence, the Prosecution Has the Burden of Going Forward to Offer Proof that a Reasonable Jury Could, on the Evidence Presented, Make the Requisite Factual Determination that the Identification Evidence Is Reliable.....30
 - 1. Eyewitness Must Testify34
 - 2. Police Must Testify Regarding the Identification Procedures Used37
 - C. Placing the Burden on the Prosecution Is Consistent with Traditional Rules of Evidence.....38
 - D. If the Prosecution Meets its Burden of Going Forward, the Burden Shifts to the Defendant to Prove that There Is a Substantial Likelihood of a Mistaken Identification.....41

E.	Courts Must Establish and Follow Rules for Weighing Identification Evidence, Including Placing the Greatest, if Not Exclusive, Weight on Primary Evidence.....	42
F.	To Determine Both the Admissibility of the Evidence as Well as Whether the Jury Will Need Guidance in Evaluating It, Courts Must Make Detailed Findings During Reliability Hearings Concerning the Presence of Estimator and System Variables Proven Through Robust Scientific Research to Increase or Decrease Identification Reliability, Including Law Enforcement’s Noncompliance with the Attorney General’s Guidelines and/or the Use of Other Suggestive Identification Procedures.....	44
G.	Based on Findings at Pretrial Hearings, Courts Must Provide Juries with Proper Guidance and “Context” so That They Can Evaluate the Eyewitness Evidence Appropriately.....	47
H.	Courts Should Carefully Evaluate and Make Findings Regarding the Following System and Estimator Variables Proven to Impact the Reliability of Identifications, and When Relevant, and at a Minimum, Incorporate Them into Contextual Jury Instructions.....	52
	3. System Variables	52
	4. Estimator Variables	60
I.	On the Basis of Findings at Pretrial Hearings, Courts Should Exclude Specific Portions of Identification Evidence Found to Have Been at Particular Risk of Contamination.....	62
J.	When Findings of Suggestion and/or Unreliability Have Undermined a Court’s Confidence in the Accuracy of the Identification, it Should Give the Jury a Strongly Worded Cautionary Instruction that it Should Treat the Identification Evidence with Great Caution and Distrust.....	64
K.	Courts Should Encourage the Use of Experts at Pretrial Hearings.....	66
VI.	Conclusion.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brodes v. State,
614 S.E.2d 766 (Ga. 2005) 49, 50, 56

Chase v. State,
592 S.E.2d 656 (Ga. 2004) 49

Commonwealth v. Johnson,
668 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1995) 40, 73

Commonwealth v. Santoli,
680 N.E.2d 1116 (Mass. 1997) 53, 56

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 24, 25

Dunnigan v. Keane,
137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 840
(1998) 16, 17

Frye v. United States,
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 24, 25

Green v. Loggins,
614 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1980) 17, 44

Jones v. State,
909 A.2d 650 (Md. 2006) 40

Manson v. Brathwaite,
432 U.S. 98 (1977) passim

Neil v. Biggers,
409 U.S. 188 (1972) 15

People v. Adams,
423 N.E.2d 379 (N.Y. 1981) 73

People v. Chipp,
552 N.E.2d 608, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 833 (N.Y.
1990) 40

People v. Lee,
750 N.E.2d 63 (N.Y. 2001) 66

<u>People v. McDonald,</u> 690 <u>P.2d</u> 709 (Cal. 1984)	67
<u>Simmons v. United States,</u> 390 <u>U.S.</u> 377 (1968)	15
<u>State v. Armstrong,</u> 329 <u>N.W.2d</u> 386 (Wis. 1983), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> 700 <u>N.W.2d</u> 98 (2005)	39
<u>State v. Chapple,</u> 660 <u>P.2d</u> 1208 (Ariz. 1983)	67
<u>State v. Chen,</u> 402 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 62 (App. Div. 2008), <u>certif. granted,</u> 197 <u>N.J.</u> 477 (2009)	passim
<u>State v. Chun,</u> 194 <u>N.J.</u> 54 (2008)	24
<u>State v. Clopten,</u> 223 <u>P.3d</u> 1103 (Utah 2009)	21, 67
<u>State v. Copeland,</u> 226 <u>S.W.3d</u> 287 (Tenn. 2007)	9, 66
<u>State v. Cromedy,</u> 158 <u>N.J.</u> 112 (1999)	49, 60
<u>State v. Delgado,</u> 188 <u>N.J.</u> 48 (2006)	56
<u>State v. Dubose,</u> 699 <u>N.W.2d</u> 582 (Wis. 2005)	73
<u>State v. Gunter,</u> 231 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 34 (App. Div. 1989)	66
<u>State v. Harvey,</u> 151 <u>N.J.</u> 117 (1997)	24
<u>State v. Henderson,</u> A-8 Sept. Term 2008 N.J. LEXIS 45 (N.J. Feb. 26, 2009)	1, 12, 13
<u>State v. Herrera,</u> 187 <u>N.J.</u> 493 (2006)	46, 53
<u>State v. Hibl,</u> 714 <u>N.W.2d</u> 194 (Wis. 2006)	passim

<u>State v. Hubbard,</u> 48 <u>P.3d</u> 953 (Utah 2002)	27, 33, 35
<u>State v. Hunt,</u> 69 <u>P.3d</u> 571 (Kan. 2003)	56
<u>State v. Hurd,</u> 86 <u>N.J.</u> 525, 546 (1981)	39
<u>State v. Kelly,</u> 97 <u>N.J.</u> 178 (1984)	66
<u>State v. King,</u> 390 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 344 (App. Div. 2007)	53
<u>State v. LaBrutto,</u> 114 <u>N.J.</u> 187 (1989)	34
<u>State v. Ledbetter,</u> 881 <u>A.2d</u> 290 (Conn. 2005)	53, 73
<u>State v. Long,</u> 721 <u>P.2d</u> 483 (Utah 1986)	50, 56, 67
<u>State v. Lufkins,</u> 309 <u>N.W.2d</u> 331 (S.D. 1981)	40
<u>State v. Madison,</u> 109 <u>N.J.</u> 223 (1988)	1, 9
<u>State v. Marra,</u> 610 <u>A.2d</u> 1113 (Conn. 1992)	66
<u>State v. Michaels,</u> 136 <u>N.J.</u> 299 (1994)	27, 39, 40
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 188 <u>N.J.</u> 182 (2006)	39
<u>State v. Ortiz,</u> 203 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 518 (App. Div. 1985)	31, 32, 33
<u>State v. Ramirez,</u> 817 <u>P.2d</u> 774 (Utah 1991)	56
<u>State v. Romero,</u> 191 <u>N.J.</u> 59 (2007)	49, 56, 65, 73
<u>State v. Walden,</u> 905 <u>P.2d</u> 974 (Ariz. 1995)	40

<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 293 (1967)	15
<u>United States ex rel. Kirby v. Sturges</u> , 510 <u>F.2d</u> 397 (7th Cir. 1975)	8
<u>United States v. Ash</u> , 413 <u>U.S.</u> 300 (1973)	15
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 534 <u>F. Supp.</u> 749 (M.D. Ala. 1982)	17
<u>United States v. Bouthot</u> , 878 <u>F.2d</u> 1506 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<u>United States v. Brownlee</u> , 454 <u>F.3d</u> 131 (3d Cir. 2006)	49
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 218 (1967)	passim
<u>Watkins v. Souders</u> , 449 <u>U.S.</u> 341 (1982)	47

Rules

<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 104	33, 35, 38
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 104(b)	33, 65
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 403	35, 38, 64
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 602	34
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 701	34
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 702	66
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 803(a)(3)	38, 41
